
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 27 February 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 7 
MARCH 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

4.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities 
 
5.  

  
Demolition of Garages at Devonshire Close (Pages 19 - 32) 
 

Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
 
6.  HS2 Consultation Response (Pages 33 - 80) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
7.  

  
Outdoor Sports and Recreation Fees and Charges (Pages 81 - 92) 
 

8.  
  
Cemeteries Fees and Charges (Pages 93 - 104) 
 

Cabinet Member for Town Centre and Visitor Economy 
 
9.  

  
Future use of the former Queens Park Sports Centre (Pages 105 - 128) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 JULY 2017 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 

What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in t
[...]
s were not possible.  
 
3.  There was no likelihood of obtaining payment of the debt.  
 
4.  The debt was within four years and therefore the council could reclaim the 

VAT.  
 

35/16/17 Outstanding debt for write 
off 

G100L 21 February 2017 

 
Decision 
 
That the debt shown in the officer’s report be written off.  
 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
1.  Enforcement proceedings were not possible.  
 
2.  There was no likelihood of obtaining payment of the debt.  
 

Page 17



CABINET DR 7.3.17 
 

 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

36/16/17 Outstanding debt for write 
off 

G100L 21 February 2017 

 
Decision 
 
That the debt shown in the officer’s report be written off.  
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

1.  A dispute was raised to which the Council were unable to reply.  
 
2.  Enforcement proceedings were not possible and the supporting information 

had been mislaid and proof of the debt would be difficult.  
 

 

Page 18



 

For publication 
 

Demolition of garages at Devonshire Close, Staveley (CC000) 
 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 7 March, 2017 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Customers and communities 
 

Report by: Housing manager 
 

 
For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend action in respect of 16 garages 

at Devonshire Close, Staveley, that were damaged beyond repair by a fire 
on 20 November 2016. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That approval is given for the purpose built block of 16 garages at 

Devonshire Close, Staveley, to be demolished. 
 

2.2 That the Housing Manager is authorised to tender the demolition works 
and appoint the successful contractor to undertake the works. 
 

2.3 That the Housing Manager is also authorised to tender for and appoint a 
contractor to make the area into a parking area with marked out bays. 
 

3.0 Current Position 
 
3.1 Devonshire Close, Staveley, has a purpose built garage site comprising of 

32 garages in two blocks of 16. These are let to individuals, either council 
tenants or private residents, on a weekly basis.  The buildings are 
constructed from prefabricated concrete with an asphalt roof that covers 
the whole 16 garages within each block. 

 
3.2 The location of the properties is shown in Appendix 1. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3.3 On the night of 20 November 2016 the 16 garages within one of the blocks 

suffered extensive damage, resulting from a fire which is believed to have 
been started deliberately in Garage 6.   The alleged perpetrators have 
been charged and a Court hearing is scheduled for 30 March 2017.  A copy 
of the Fire Report from Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service is attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.4 Garage 6, which was the seat of the fire, contained both a car and gas 

canisters.  As a result, the fire spread both to the left and the right of this 
garage causing the roof to fully collapse across three garages and for the 
structure of the block to be affected.  All of the garages have been 
affected by fire, smoke and water (used by the DFRS in extinguishing the 
fire).  

 
3.5 At the time of the fire, 15 of the garages were tenanted, 8 by council 

tenants and 7 by private residents.  6 garage tenants live within the 
vicinity of the garage site, with 9 residing in other areas.   

 
3.6 As the block of garages is currently unsafe for the tenants to continue to 

occupy, arrangements have been made to cease rental charges from 21 
November 2016 and for offers of alternative garages to made to these  
 

3.7 To date one garage tenant has sought to claim from the council for loss of / 
damage to belongings as a result of the fire.  This claim, of a significant 
nature, is at the time of writing being discussed with the council’s Insurer. 

 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 Option 1: To carry out repairs to the 16 fire and smoke damaged garages 

in order to make them suitable for re-letting.  
 
4.2 Option 2: To demolish the 16 fire damaged gara
[...]
 that the policy, project, service, function or strategy 
could potentially have a negative impact on any of the above characteristics 
then a full EIA will be required.  
 
Q4 - Should a full EIA be completed for this policy, project, service, function 

or strategy? 
Yes   
No   
 
Q5 - Reasons for this decision: 
 
 
 
 
 

No negative impact is identified for any group with a protected characteristic. 

Page 30



Date: September 2010  Issue 1 3 

Please e-mail this form to the Policy Service before moving this work forward 
so that we can confirm that either a full EIA is not needed or offer you further 
advice and support should a full EIA be necessary.  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

High Speed Rail – Growth Strategy and Response to 
Consultation on Route (R000) 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To agree the council’s response to the current consultation on the 

proposed route of HS2 through Chesterfield Borough. 
 

1.2 To consider the implications of ongoing engagement on the HS2 
project and to seek approval for the proposed approach to 
maximising the benefit of high speed rail to Chesterfield.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet agree the draft response to the current consultation 
on the route of HS2 and delegate authority to the Development 
and Growth Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Growth, to approve the final response. 
 

2.2 That Cabinet endorse the proposed approach to working with 
partners to prepare a growth strategy for HS2 in Chesterfield in 
order to maximise the benefits for the borough. 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

7 March 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Economic Growth  

Report by: 
 

Development and Growth Manager 
Michael Rich, Executive Director 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

2.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Development and Growth 
Manager, in consultation with the Deputy Leader, to sign the 
[...]
e growth 
strategies for HS2 include working in a less collaborative manner 
or putting less resource into the work. These have been 
discounted as it is critical to work with a range of partners in 
order to make the case for developing a station and depot and 
not possible to make a full contribution without investing in 
additional resources.  
 

11.0 Recommendations 
 

11.1 That Cabinet agree the draft response to the current consultation 
on the route of HS2 and delegate authority to the Development 
and Growth Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Economic Growth, to approve the final response. 
 

11.2 That Cabinet endorse the proposed approach to working with 
partners to prepare a growth strategy for HS2 in Chesterfield in 
order to maximise the benefits for the borough. 

 
11.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Development and Growth 

Manager, in consultation with the Deputy Leader, to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding with HS2 Ltd. 

 
11.4 That Cabinet note the Council decision of 23 February 2017 to 

allocate up to £100k from reserves to increase officer capacity 
over the next two years in order to work closely with partners 
and lead delivery of the growth strategy for Chesterfield. 
 

Page 43



 

12.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 
12.1 To maximise the benefits to Chesterfield of HS2. 
 

Glossary of Terms   

HS2 High Speed Rail Phase 2 

MoU Memorandum of Understanding 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment 

IMD Infrastructure Maintenance Depot 

CSRR Chesterfield-Staveley Regeneration Route 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 717 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To make Chesterfield a thriving 
Borough 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Neil Johnson 
 

Tel: 01246 345789 
email: 
neil.johnson@chesterfield.gov.uk 
  

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 

[...]
and funding 

P
age 76



• 2017    2A Hybrid Bill deposit 

• 2019    2B Hybrid Bill deposit 

• 2019    Royal Assent (Phase 2A) 

• 2023-24  Royal Assent (Phase 2B) 

• 2027    Phase 2A opens 

• 2033    Phase 2B opens  

Timeline 

P
age 77



• Positive response to consultation 

• Close working with partners 

• ‘Catch up’ 

• Dedicated capacity 

 

• Maximise the opportunities for Chesterfield 

 

How is CBC responding? 

P
age 78



Chesterfield in 2030… 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

For Publication 
 

Fees and Charges Outdoor Sports and Recreation (HW000) 

 
For publication  
 
  
 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To set the Council’s fees and charges for Outdoor Sport and 

Recreation with effect from 1 April 2017. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the charges set out in Appendix A are approved and 
introduced for the financial year 2017/18. 
 

2.2 That the Commercial Services Manager, in consultation with the 
Executive Member, be authorised to revise the approved Fees 
and Charges where threats to income generation emerge and/or 
opportunities to raise additional income arise, which are in line 
with the Council’s general principles for charging. 

 
3.0 Report details 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 

Date: 
 

7 March 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

Report by: 
 

Commercial Services Manager 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 

3.1 The report reflects the Council’s adopted general guidelines on 
charging for services.  The report also reflects the Council’s ongoing 
need for financial efficiencies for service sustainability. 

 
3.2 The demand for our services has held up generally well against the 

national and local economic difficulties. The Council remains 
committed to providing value for money services.  

 
3.3 Chesterfield Borough is the second most deprived area in 

Derbyshire and the Council provides a variety of facilities and 
services that contribute to promoting positive and healthy lif
[...]
 Possible 

Failure to implement 
recommended 
increase in charges 

Medium Unlikely Early 

implementation of 

charges 

 

Low Unlikely 

Failure to achieve 
forecast level of 
income 

Medium Possible Effective marketing 

of the service 

Good 

communication with 

customers 

Monitoring of 

budgets 

Low Possible 

Page 84



 

9.3.1 Larger increases than those recommended are likely to have a 
negative impact on the Council’s share of the local recreation 
market, trading account profitability and local teams. 

 
10.0 Recommendations 

 
10.1 That the charges set out in Appendix A are approved and 

introduced for the financial year 2017/18. 
 
10.2 That the Commercial Services Manager, in consultation with the 

Executive Member, be authorised to revise the approved Fees and 
Charges where threats to income generation emerge and/or 
opportunities to raise additional income arise, which are in line 
with the Council’s general principles for charging. 

 
11.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
11.1 To set the Council’s outdoor sports and recreation fees for the 

financial year 2017/18 in accordance with the Council’s Budget 
strategy. 

 
Decision information 
 

Key decision number 710 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services 

 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Mike Brymer 
 

Tel: 01246 345325 
email: 
mike.brymer@chestefield.gov.uk  

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

None 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Title Proposed Fees 

  

Page 85



 

  

 

Page 86



Existing Proposed 2017/18

£ £

Casual - Adult per hour Removed

Casual - Concessionalry per hour Removed

Hire of Green Exclusive Use £85.00 £95.00

Club - Annual Green Fee (Including Pavilion) £1,250.00 £1,400.00

PITCHES (per season per team including posts & marking)

Adult - Full Size £525.00 £555.00

Adu
[...]
ation in 2016 on potential 

uses of the former sports centre site and to seek agreement in 
principle to develop artificial sports pitches as the preferred future 
use, including development of a full business case.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet note the outcomes of the 2016 public consultation 
exercise and the motion passed by Council on 23 February 2017 
following the petition for an ice rink to be built on the site. 
 

2.2 That Cabinet note the intention to use allocated reserves for 
budget savings/income generation to recruit an internal secondee 
to manage the project. 

 
2.3 That Cabinet consider the outline business case for artificial 

sports pitches and approve the development of a full business 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 

Date: 
 

7 March 2017 

Cabinet portfolios: 
 

Town centre and visitor economy 
Health and wellbeing 
 

Report by: 
 

Michael Rich, Executive Director  
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

case to be submitted to Cabinet and Council as part of any 
request for future capital expenditure at the site. 

 
2.4 That Cabinet approve the preparation of a planning application 

for artificial sports pitches at the same time as developing the full 
business case. 
 

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 A public consultation was carried out during September and 
October 2016 regarding options for developing the site of the 
former Queen’s Park Sports Centre. The consultation set out a 
single preferred option of artificial sports pitches as well as 
consideration of a range of other options. The outcomes of the 
consultation have been published and are included here at 
appendix 1. 
 

3.2 Following granting of planning permission and a procurement 
process, demolition of the former sports centre is now underway 
and should be complete in March. 
 

3.3 Reports and updates regarding the potential future use of the site 
have been provided on a regular basis to the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and a scrutiny project on th
[...]
-rink, water play and outdoor 
leisure provision. 

 
8.3 There have been regular reports regarding plans for future use to 

the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and its chair 
and project group members. A project group is in place to 
continue to provide scrutiny input as the proposals develop in 
more detail. 

 
8.4 Officers have attended meetings of the Friends of Queen’s Park 

to provide regular updates and a short presentation was made at 
a Destination Chesterfield event at the beginning of the 
consultation period. 
 

8.5 As noted above, since the close of the formal consultation, a 
petition calling for an ice rink to be built on the site was begun by 
a local resident. Having generated over 1,000 supporters, the 
petition was presented to the Council on 23rd February and a full 
debate took place. Cabinet members were present for the debate 
and will recall the motion passed by Council: 
 

• That the Council receives and notes the petition to turn 
the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre site into an ice 
rink. 

 
• That the petition and tonight’s debate at Full Council 

be taken into account by Chesterfield Borough 
Council’s Cabinet when making the decision on a 
suitable use for the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre 
site. 

 
• That the Council, if approached by an ice rink operator, 

will assist with the identification of suitable sites and 

Page 110



 

provide advice on planning and funding opportunities, 
including the development of external funding bids, in 
order to enhance the Borough’s sport and leisure offer. 

 
9.0 Risk Management 

 
9.1 Key risks and mitigations are set out in the attached outline 

business case. 
 

10.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

10.1 An equalities impact assessment has not been conducted at this 
stage. A full assessment will be developed as part of the work on 
a full business case for the preferred option. 

 
10.2 There has been some analysis conducted of the responses to the 

consul
[...]
ted expenditure on the basis of the existing 
outline business case. As has been repeatedly set out 
above, there is a need for further work to test and 
hopefully strengthen key elements of the business case, 
in particular the financial and commercial cases. Final 
approval for the preferred option without that further 
work would represent significant financial and 
reputational risk to the council and is not recommended. 

 To go ahead with development of a full business case but 
to delay preparing a planning application and 
procurement plan until the full case is approved. This 
would slow down the development timeline significantly, 
leaving the cleared site vacant for an extended period and 
is not recommended. 

 
12.0 Recommendations 

 
12.1 That Cabinet note the outcomes of the 2016 public consultation 

exercise and the motion passed by Council on 23rd February 2017 
following the petition for an ice rink to be built on the site. 
 

12.2 That Cabinet note the intention to use allocated reserves for 
budget savings/income generation to recruit an internal secondee 
to manage the project. 

 

Page 112



 

12.3 That Cabinet consider the outline business case for artificial 
sports pitches and approve the development of a full business 
case to be submitted to Cabinet and Council as part of any 
request for future capital expenditure at the site. 

 
12.4 That Cabinet approve the preparation of a planning application 

for artificial sports pitches at the same time as developing the full 
business case. 
 

13.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

13.1 The recommendations are made in order that a clear direction is 
set by Cabinet on its preferred use for the former sports centre 
site, whilst recognising that further work is required before taking 
a final decision and seeking approval from Council for any 
additional expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 671 

Wards affected St Leonards 

Links to Council Plan 
priorit

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 07.03.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
P Gilby 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

152  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

153  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

154  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April to 31 July, 2017 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

155  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during February, 2017 were 
reported.  
 
 



CABINET 07.03.17 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

156  
  

DEMOLITION OF GARAGES AT DEVONSHIRE CLOSE  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to recommend action in respect 
of 16 garages at Devonshire Close, Staveley that were severely damaged 
by a fire on 20 November, 2016. 
 
The report noted that Devonshire Close, Staveley, had a purpose built 
garage site comprising of 32 garages in two blocks of 16 and that these 
were let to both council tenants and private residents, on a weekly basis. 
On the night of 20 November, 2016 the 16 garages within one of the 
blocks suffered extensive damage, resulting from a fire which was 
believed to have been started deliberately. The Housing Manager advised 
that as the block of garages was now unsafe for the tenants to continue to 
occupy, arrangements had been made to cease rental charges and for 
alternative garages to be offered to the tenants of the garages. 
 
The report included details of the options that had been considered for the 
future of the site which included repairing the garages, demolishing and 
rebuilding the garages and demolishing the garages and replacing them 
with an area of marked out car park places for the benefit of residents in 
the area. The Housing Manager advised that after assessing the costs 
and potential benefits to all council tenants in the area it was 
recommended that the garages should be demolished and replaced with 
an area of marked out parking spaces. This option would benefit all the 
residents of Devonshire Close by providing increased parking for visitors 
and residents as well as offering the best value option for the council.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the purpose built block of 16 garages at Devonshire Close, 
Staveley, be demolished. 
 

2. That the Housing Manager be delegated authority to tender for, and 
appoint a contractor to carry out the demolition works. 
 

3. That the Housing Manager be delegated authority to tender for, and 
appoint a contractor to make the site into a parking area with 
marked bays. 



CABINET 07.03.17 

3 
 
 

 
REASON FOR DECSIONS  
 
To help meet the council plan priority ‘to improve the quality of life for 
local people’. 
 

157  
  

HS2 CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
The Executive Director, Michael Rich and the Development and Growth 
Manager submitted a report requesting Cabinet considered the 
implications for the council of its ongoing engagement on the HS2 project. 
The report also requested Cabinet considered the council’s proposed 
response to the current consultation on the proposed route of HS2 
through Chesterfield Borough. 
 
On 15 November, 2016 the Government had published a revised route for 
Phase 2b of HS2 and had opened a consultation on the revised plans. 
The report noted that the implications of the revised route for Chesterfield 
and the wider area were largely positive and that the benefits of having 
Chesterfield station served by high speed rail services, as well as having 
a maintenance depot at Staveley had the potential to deliver substantial 
economic benefits for the borough and the wider area. The revised route 
did however have some negative impacts both for the borough and 
neighbouring districts, which the report noted would require further 
investigation on how these could be managed and mitigated.  
 
The Government had requested that responses to the consultation on the 
revised route were received by 9 March 2017.The council’s full response 
to the consultation was attached as an appendix to the officers’ report. 
The response had been prepared in consultation with partners including 
Derbyshire County Council, East Midlands Councils and key landowners 
affected by the development of the proposed Staveley Depot. The 
response confirmed the ambition of Chesterfield Borough Council to 
maximise the opportunities for the borough that HS2 would bring and also 
included details of the main implications of the revised route for the 
borough. These included the lessened impact on residential areas at 
Woodthorpe and Netherthorpe and the significant reduction in journey 
times between Chesterfield, Birmingham and London and the consequent 
economic benefits that this could bring.  
 
The report also provided information on how the council was working with, 
and planned to work with partners on the development and promotion of 



CABINET 07.03.17 

4 
 
 

plans and growth strategies to maximise the potential benefits for the 
area. The Executive Director advised that as all the work that would be 
required to maximise the benefits of HS2 could not be accommodated 
within existing resources approval had been given by the Joint Cabinet 
and Employment and General Committee for the establishment of a new 
project manager post to support the HS2 proposals for a station and 
depot in the borough (Joint Cabinet and Employment and General 
Committee Minute No.33, 2016/17). This post would provide the essential 
additional capacity to ensure that the strongest case could be made to 
enable Chesterfield and the surrounding area to gain the maximum 
benefits from HS2.  
 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the draft response to the current consultation on the route of 
HS2 be approved, and that the Development and Growth Manager, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, be 
delegated authority to approve the final response. 
 

2. That the proposed approach to working with partners to prepare a 
growth strategy for HS2 in Chesterfield in order to maximise the 
benefits of HS2 for the borough, be approved. 
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Development and Growth 
Manager, in consultation with the Deputy Leader, to sign the 
Memorandum of Understanding with HS2 Ltd. 
 

4. That the decision made by Full Council on 23 February, 2017, to 
allocate £100,000 from the Service Improvement Reserve to 
increase officer capacity to lead on delivery of the growth strategy 
for Chesterfield, be noted. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS   
 
To maximise the benefits to Chesterfield of HS2. 
 
To increase officer capacity over the next two years in order to enable 
Chesterfield Borough Council to work closely with partners and to lead 
delivery of the growth strategy for Chesterfield. 
 
 



CABINET 07.03.17 

5 
 
 

158  
  

OUTDOOR SPORTS AND RECREATION FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Commercial Services Manager submitted a report recommending for 
approval the proposed fees and charges for Outdoor Recreation facilities 
to take effect from 1 April, 2017. 
  
The fees and charges proposals had taken into account: 
  

 The need to raise income and for the Council to achieve a balanced 
budget. 

 The fees and charges structures of other local public and private 
sector providers. 

 The ability of customers to pay against the current economic 
downturn and demand for facilities. 

 The need to address health inequalities across the borough and to 
encourage young people into sporting activities. 

  
The options of leaving the charges unchanged or introducing lower 
increases were ruled out as the proposed increases in the charges were 
required to deliver a balanced and sustainable budget. An option of 
introducing a significantly greater increase in the charges was ruled out 
as there would have been a risk in terms of deterring potential customers. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the revised fees and charges for outdoor sports and recreation, 
as detailed at appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved and 
implemented from 1 April, 2017. 
 

2. That the Commercial Services Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, be delegated authority to 
revise the approved fees and charges where threats to income 
generation emerge and/or opportunities to raise additional income 
arise, in line with the Council’s general principles for charging. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To set the Council’s outdoor sports and recreation fees for the financial 
year 2017/18 in accordance with the Council’s Budget strategy. 
 
 
 



CABINET 07.03.17 

6 
 
 

159  
  

CEMETERIES FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Commercial Services Manager submitted a report recommending for 
approval the proposed fees and charges for the Council’s cemeteries to 
take effect from 1 April, 2017. 
  
The fees and charges proposals had taken into account: 
  

 The reduction in the number of burials taking place in recent years. 
 

 A comparison of fees and charges made by other authorities in the 
surrounding areas, so that fees should remain competitive and 
affordable. 

 

 The need for the Council to achieve a balanced budget. 
  
The options of leaving the charges unchanged or introducing lower 
increases were ruled out as the proposed increases in the charges were 
required to deliver a balanced and sustainable budget. 
 
*RESOLVED -  
 
That the revised fees and charges for cemeteries, as detailed at appendix 
A of the officer’s report, be approved and implemented from 1 April, 2017. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To generate income to contribute to the costs of providing and 
maintaining a burial service. 
 

160  
  

FUTURE USE OF THE FORMER QUEENS PARK SPORTS CENTRE  
 
The Executive Director, Michael Rich submitted a report to update 
Cabinet on the progress of development plans for the future use of the 
former Queen’s Park Sports Centre site following the completion of the 
public consultation on potential future uses of the site. The report sought 
Cabinet’s agreement in principle that the preferred future use for the site 
should be the development of artificial sports pitches and also requested 
authorisation for a full business case for this option to be developed.  
 
A public consultation had been carried out during September and October 
2016 on the options for developing the site of the former Queen’s Park 



CABINET 07.03.17 

7 
 
 

Sports Centre. The consultation had set out a single preferred option of 
artificial sports pitches, as well as providing information on a range of 
other possible uses for the site. The results of the consultation, to which 
583 responses had been received, showed 69% of respondents agreeing 
with the preferred option of artificial sports pitches and 94% of 
respondents supporting the principles that any future development should 
meet, i.e. it should fit with the objectives of the council plan, integrate with 
the wider Queen’s Park site, have evidence of demand as well as being 
income generating. The Executive Director advised that the consultation 
responses had also provided a range of suggested alternative uses for 
the site, the most popular being an office/community/event space, ice-
rink, water play area and other outdoor leisure provision, however none of 
these suggestions had met all of the essential criteria set out in the 
consultation.  
 
The report noted that a petition containing over 1,000 signatures calling 
for an ice rink to be built on the site had been debated at Council on 23 
February, 2017. As a result of the debate it had been resolved: 
 

 That the council receives and notes the petition to turn the former 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre site into an ice rink. 

 

 That the petition and tonight’s debate at Full Council be taken into 
account by Chesterfield Borough Council’s Cabinet when making 
the decision on a suitable use for the former Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre site. 

 

 That the council, if approached by an ice rink operator, will assist 
with the identification of suitable sites and provide advice on 
planning and funding opportunities, including the development of 
external funding bids, in order to enhance the Borough’s sport and 
leisure offer.   

 
As a result of the responses to the public consultation, an outline 
business case for the preferred option of artificial sports pitches had been 
developed and was included as an appendix to the Executive Director’s 
report.  
 
The Executive Director advised that having done the preliminary work the 
outline proposals were now at a stage where they could be developed 
into a full business case. This would enable the necessary work to be 
carried out to test the assumptions within the outline business case and to 



CABINET 07.03.17 

8 
 
 

enable further evidence to be gathered to support each element of the 
case. The financial and commercial elements of the business case were 
especially important and both required significant further work before a 
robust business case could be presented for consideration by Cabinet. 
The report also recommended that an application for planning permission 
for the artificial sports pitches should be prepared in parallel to the full 
business case so as to reduce the overall time required to bring forward 
development on the site. 
 
The report also included details of the costs and human resource 
requirements that would be involved in the development of the full 
business case and noted that these costs would be contained within the 
approved sums allocated for budget savings / income generation in the 
Invest to Save and Service Improvement Reserves. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centre and Visitor Economy thanked 
Members, Scrutiny Members and Officers for their contributions both 
during the consultation as well as in the preparation of the outline 
business case.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the outcomes of the public consultation on the future use of the 
former Queen’s Park Sports Centre site be noted. 
 

2. That the motion passed by Council on 23 February, 2017, following 
the debate of a public petition calling for an ice rink to be built on the 
site of the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre, be noted. 

 
3. That the outline business case for artificial sports pitches to be built 

on the site of the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre, as detailed in 
the officer’s report, be noted. 
 

4. That the intention to use allocated funds budget savings/income 
generation to fund an internal secondment post to manage the 
project, be noted 
 

5. That a full business case be prepared for submission to Cabinet and 
Council as part of any request for any future capital expenditure at 
the site. 
 



CABINET 07.03.17 

9 
 
 

6. That a planning application for artificial sports pitches on the site of 
the former Queen’s Park Sports Centre be developed at the same 
times as the preparation of the full business case for the site.    

 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable Cabinet to establish a clear way forward on its preferred use 
for the former sports centre site, whilst recognising that further work is 
required before taking a final decision and before seeking approval from 
Council for any additional expenditure. 
 
 
 


